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January 26, 2000 FAX (606) 478-2356

Helen C. Helton, Executive Director e | L E U

KY Public Service Commission

730 Schenkel Lane WAR 03 2000
P O Box 615 <VICE
Frankfort KY 40602 pUBLR DED AN

COMN\\SS
RE: Case No. 2000-002
Application of Appalachian Cellular, LLC
D/b/a Appalachian Wireless
For a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
To construct and operate a Cellular Cell Site at
Price, KY in Floyd County at a point on top of the ridge
Between Left Beaver Creek and Spewing Camp, Floyd County, KY

We enclose herewith the original and five (5) copies of the above referenced
document.

This is our request for the above referenced Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity to construct and operate the above referenced facility. Floyd County has
no local planning (zoning) commission that relate to this. A propesed construction
notice has been posted in a visible location on the proposed site and shall remain so
posted for at least two (2) weeks following the date of application.

Please provide us with a list of additional items (if any) needed in order to obtain the
certificate.

If you have any questions, I may be reached at 606 478 9401 ext. 207, or email at
icamp@gearheart.com.

Sincerely,
James Campbell
Controller

Cc: Paul R. Gearheart

C:\My Documents\FILES\ACGP\Cell Site-4B4B Helton Case No 2000-002)JC.doc
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APPALACHIAN CELLULAR, LLC
D/B/A APPALACHIAN WIRELESS
CASE NO. 2000-002 PRICE

LIST OF EXHIBITS
EXHIBIT ITEM
1. Notification/Response from County
2. Copies of Cell Site Notices
3. Core Drilling analysis
4. Kentucky Airport zoming Commission
Application
S. Tower Design
6. FAA Notice of Proposed Construction
7. 1998 Audited Financial Statements
8. Unaudited Financial Statements thru 11/30/99
9. Maps to Suitable Scale
10. Deed of Conveyance or Lease Agreement for

the Proposed Tower Site Property

11. Survey of Site signed and sealed by a
professional engineer registered in Kentucky



CASE NO. 2000-002

1.  Additional items pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 Section 1(1):
(e) Clear directions to the proposed site.

At Price, KY in Floyd County at a point on top of the ridge
between Left Beaver Creek and Spewing Camp Branch.

(k) A map, drawn to a scale no less than 1 inch equals 200
feet, that identifies every structure and every owner of
real estate within 500 feet of the proposed tower.

A map to suitable scale is included as Exhibit 9. There are no
structures within 500 feet of the proposed tower. All property
owners within 500 feet of the proposed tower are identified in
the survey included as Exhibit 11.

() A statement that every person who owns property
within 500 feet of the proposed tower has been notified
by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the
proposed construction.

On January S, 2000, every person who owns property within
S00 feet of the proposed tower were notified by certified mail,
return receipt requested.

Copies of those certified notices are included as Exhibit 2.

(m) A list of the property owners who received the notice,
together with copies of the certified letters sent to listed
property owners.



Copies of those certified notices are included as Exhibit 2. The
property owners are as follows:

Hal Yungmeyer

Electric Fuels Corporation
First American Center

415 Broad Street, Suite 640-D
Kingsport, TN 37660

(n) A statement that the local planning unit or, if none, the
county judge executive, has been (1) notified by
certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed
construction; (2) given the Commission docket number
under which the application will be processed; and (3)
informed of its, or his, right to request intervention.

We wrote the Floyd county Judge Executive and his response is
included as Exhibit 1.

(o) A copy of the notice sent to the local planning unit or, if
none, to the county judge executive.

See copy of letter sent to the judge executive via certified mail
included as Exhibit 1.

(p) A statement that two written notices, at least 2° X 4°,
one in a visible location on the proposed site and one on
the nearest public road have been, and shall remain,

posted for at least two weeks after the application has
been filed.

Two written notices, at least 2’ X 4°, one in a visible location on
the nearest public road have been, and shall remain, posted for
at least two weeks after the application is final.




(q) A statement that notice of the location of the proposed
construction has been published in a newspaper of
general circulation in the county in which the
construction is proposed.

Notice of the location of the proposed construction has been
published in the newspaper of general circulation of Floyd
County — The Floyd County Times.

(r) A brief description of the character of the general area
in which the tower is proposed to be constructed, which includes
the zoning classification and existing land use for the specific
property involved.

The general area in which the tower is proposed to be
constructed is a hilltop in rural Floyd County, in which there
are no zoming restrictions. The land has no apparent
alternative uses.

(s) A statement that the utility has considered the likely
effects of the installation on nearby land uses and
values and has concluded that there is no more suitable
location reasonably available from which adequate
service to the area can be provided, and
That there is no reasonably available opportunity to co-
locate, including a statement indicating that the utility
attempted to co-locate on towers designed to host
multiple wireless service providers’ facilities or existing
structures, such as a telecommunications tower, or
another suitable structure capable of supporting the
utility’s facilities.



Appalachian Wireless seeks every opportunity to co-locate
whenever possible. At present, we are co-located on three (3)
towers of a CATV company and also are co-located on two (2)
additional towers owned by BellSouth.

Appalachian Wireless has considered the likely effects of the
installation on nearby land users and values and have
concluded that there is no more suitable location reasonably
available from which adequate service to the area can be
provided.

In this particular case, in order to provide adequate service,
there is no reasonable available opportunity to co-locate.

2.  Additional items pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 Section 1(2):

(a) The notice on the site must state: “(Name of utility)
proposes to construct a telecommunications (‘tower’ or
‘monopole’) on this site. If you have questions, please
contact (name and address of utility) or the Executive
Director, Public Service Commission, 730 Schenkel
Lane, P O box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please
refer to (assigned docket number) in your
correspondence.”

(b) The notice posted on the nearest public road must

state:
“(Name of utility) proposes to construct a
telecommunications (‘tower’ or ‘monopole’) near this site.
If you have questions, please contact (name and address of
utility) or the Executive Director, Public Service
Commission, 730 Schenkel Lane, P O box 615, Frankfort,
Kentucky 40602. Please refer to (assigned docket
number) in your correspondence.”



(b) In both posted notices, the work “tower” or “monopole”
shall be printed in letters at least four (4) inches high.

The above notices were posted as required.

C:\My Documents\FILES\ACGP\Cell Site~4B7PSC(Case No 2000-002 Answers to filingDeficiencies) JC.doc



APPALACHIAN CELLULAR, LLC
D/B/A APPALACHIAN WIRELESS

P O BOX 520
HAROLD KY 41635
606 478 9401
606 478 3650 (FAX)

VIA FAX: 1606 886 3603

3 PAGES (INCLUDING THIS COVER PAGE)

TO: Floyd County Times

FROM: James Campbell
SUBJECT: Public Notice Ad

DATE: January 5, 2000

Please run the attached Public Notice Ad in your Wednesday,
January 12, 2000 issue.

Please send invoice along with affidavit to the address above to
my attention.

Please use the standard size type for Public Notices.

C:\My Documents\FILES\ACGP\Cell Site (FAX Big Sandy News Louisa).doc



*Tx Result Reportx

No. 1

PRINT DATE = JAN. 05 ’ 00
| PRINT TIME = 15:14
TX RESULT REPORT
FUNCTION |No. DESTINATION STATION DATE |TIME |PAGE|COMM. TIME | MODE | RESULT
X 1/16068863603 JAN. 05 |15:12| 3| 0HO2' 00" [STD  |ECM OK




01/25/00 10:30 FAX 1 606 886 °703 _ FLOYD CO 911 @oo2

FLOYD COUNTY FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT

LON MAY

ADMINISTRATOR

FAX: (606) 886-2
161 N. LAKE DR. Suite 1 . P (606) x
gEEHONE: {606) 836-0498 HOMEPAGE: Memberatripod.com/ fcdes/

L.O.LS. LETTER (LOCATION OF INSURABLE STRUCTURES) L

DATE: 12-6-1999

NAME: LLON MAY

TITLE: FLOODPLAIN ADMINISTRATOR

AFFILIATION: FLOYD COUNTY FLOODPLAIN ADMINISTRATOR
ADDRESS: 361 NORTH LAKE DRIVE SUITE 1

CITY: PRESTONSBURG STATE: KENTUCKY ZIP: 41653
TELEPHONE: (606) 886-0498

SUBIECT;

NAME: Gerold Robinette

ADDRESS: 5 Laynesville Road
CITY:Harold STATE: KY ZIP: 41635
TELEPHONE: (606) 478-3650

FIRM FLOOD MAP

COMMUNITY NAME: Price
COMMUNITY NUMBER: 210069
PANEL NUMBER: 0100

MAP PANEL SUFFIX: B

MAP PANEL DATE: September 5, 1984
ELEVATION: 1755

COORDINATES: 37941'15'N 8204420'W

Using all available resources, T have determined that the above-cited property is not in a Special Flood Hazagd Area on
the Food Insurance Rate Maps. No permits will be Requaired at this site.
Please see attached maps.

Sincerely,

Floodplain Administrator



W R E L E S S www.appwireless.com

P. 0. BOX 520 « 15795 S. US 23

HAROLD, KENTUCKY 41635 : Exhibit 1 fgggg A
KY RSA #9  FAX (606) 478-2356
PRICE, FLOYD COUNTY, KY
CELL SITE
PUBLIC NOTICE
January 10, 2000
Hal Yungmeyer

Electric Fuels Corporation
‘First American Center

415 Broad Street, Suite 640-D
Kingsport, TN 37660

RE: Public Notice — Public Service Commission of Kentucky (Case No. 2000-002

Appalachian Cellular, LLC d/b/a Appalachian Wireless has applied to the Public
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity to construct and operate a new facility to provide cellular radio
telecommunication service. The facility will include a 300 foot guyed __ self
supported _X tower, with attached antennas extending wupwards, and an
equipment shelter to be located at Price, Kentucky, in Floyd County, at a point on
top_of the ridge between Left Beaver Creek and Spewing Camp Branch. A map
showing the location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice-is being
sent to you because you own property or reside within a 500 radius of the proposed
tower.

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You
also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication to the
Commission must be received by the Commission within 20 days of the date of this
letter as shown above.

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P. O. Box 615,
Frankfort, KY 40602. Please refer to Case No. 2000-002 in your correspondence.

4

James Campbe{
Controller

C:WMy Documents\FILES\ACGP\Cell Site-4B (Price Floyd Co PUBLIC Notice).doc

Cellular: Analog/Digital - Pagihg - Voice Mail - One Number Plus
Serving Pike, Floyd, Johnson, Lawrence, Magoffin, Martin and Morgan Counties


http://www.appwireless.com

2 R, Y) TURKEY o M7 Y

: 1 ) 0y E 2" . ~5 oy

D WS v \a ce 0. (0€9) feoeon \\ B McDowell H& a2 y_;: \—é_
- . - (/25 > -

() AY ‘ 210

"q‘t\\’:.’ m.
ZSWAYLAND A BB @ NN V4
,A?'Z POP. 359 9‘ \ McDOWELL ;,ﬁ,\.\ ,;'l 690 6\5 e o
2 IRE’OGS}ONP”t y < '.’%'w‘ Q’fél’ o ; Q ~ ;]
& 7 St 7S xs:‘\\. W Holp o 5a Pl W
: s /(W = g S
L - -

e

- 4”.‘_:.’?_»., @ 4 .. '? \
o @)/ HicH East |
g/~ schooL X as \
2 G\ McDowell
FK

- v /A
\ FL ' 2
..‘-:, -: . A et - s .d ‘\ ” '
% ot 3 1 N\ : .
Y’.;.:: % = g . ! ) - \\ PRIRITIVE CH. chfﬂ/‘*

3o\ 2
e 3 e '{{(& \¥ =~ Z N
2 V) )/ D Orkney R\
T\ 3 ‘;“ -»
% //\. \:__f\ /A T & X
»02 M
‘a\\ \ & B
0N \.l Cr_ -"..; R » ﬂ:’; J
-
. Yy 4
=2

*
1 #
-
—
-ty
-

TACKETT
- BR.RD.



Nell
Z--180 ElS 3”&

US Postal Servnce

Receipt for Certified Mall
No Insurance Coverage Provided. -

Do not use for Intemational Mail (See reverse)
Sentto

HAL, YONGMEYER
ELESERF W ELS CORPORATION

KINGSRORT TN 37§60 22, °.
Ce{tiﬂedFee , L{O

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fes

Retum Receipt Showing to ‘l 2/6
Whom & Date Delivsred—

TorAuPosta( aFees |$ 3\‘62{ T
Postmark%% 0 5 200

\ \/

PS Form 3800, April 1995

Retum Receip @cg‘t&Wﬁo .¢\ :
Dale, & Ad S Address ™~ ’6;;& LT

___IIQDC- P U

413 BROAD STREET, SUITE 640-D| |




Geotram Environmental Services

50 Best Street Telephone 606.886.0955
Prestonsburg, KY 41653 Fax 606.886.8265

December 28, 1999

PRICE TOWER SITE

The following information and conclusions are based on data obtained during a site visit
conducted on December 22, 1999, in conjunction with data obtained from the McDowell
Geologic Quadrangle. The Price Tower Site is located on a knob approximately eight
thousand two hundred (8,200) feet northwest of the intersection of Route 979 and Route
122, and approximately seven thousand (7,000) feet southeast of intersection of Spewing
Camp Branch and Route 122 at an elevation of 1755 msl (lat. 37° 24° 35” Long. 82° 44’
13.67).

The access road and the tower site were being constructed during the site visit, which
allowed for additional subsurface information to be obtained. The proposed tower site
will be constructed upon a massive sandstone formation greater than thirty (30) feet in
thickness. The underlying formation consists of a shale-fireclay-coal-fireclay-shale
sequence approximately eight (8) feet in thickness. Underlying the shale-fireclay sequence
is another massive sandstone formation greater than twenty-five (25) feet in thickness.
The proposed tower support base will be constructed upon the sandstone caprock with
minimal amounts of the remaining soil debris as a result of site development and
construction.

Tests were not conducted to determine the Load Bearing Strength of the bedrock. The
field work for this project and the associated report was performed by Stephen R.
Gearheart, P.G., using generally accepted methods in the practice of geological science.

The collection of field data and the associated report was performed by Stephen R.
Gearheart, P.G., using generally accepted methods in the practice of geological science.

sl 1“2 C E

Stephen’ R. Gearheart, P.G.
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December 13, 1999

(202) 828-9489
TELECOPIER
(202) 828-8405

Via Federal Express

Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission
125 Holmes Street
Frankfort, KY 40622

Attention: Mr. Ronald J. Bland, Administrator
Dear Mr. Bland:

Forwarded herewith in accordance with KRS 183.990 and Chapter 50 of Title 602 of the
Kentucky Administrative Regulations, is an "Application for Permit to Construct or Alter a
Structure" (Form TC 56-50) for a communications tower proposed at a site approximately .56

miles southwest of Price (Floyd Co.), KY.

v A copy of the FAA flight safety determination for the proposed tower structure has been
included with this application.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call the undersigned.
Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
Sincerely,

Leee

£(Arfy Adam
Consulfing Engineer

LAA:la
Enclosures
cc:  Appalachian Cellular



TC 56-50

Rev. 5/83
KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET "0 NOT AL IN-
Ofrice OF AERONAUTICS AERONAUTICAL STUDY NO.
421 ANN STREET APPLICANT - NAME & ADDRESS
FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40622 , )
Appalachian Cellular, LLC
Application for c/o Lukas, Nace, Gutierrez & _Sachs
Permit to Construct 1111 19th Street NW, Suite 1200
or Washington D.C. 20036
Alter a Structure TELEPHONE NO.
~Instructions on Reverse Side of Form— " {202 ) 857-3500
TYPE OF STRUCTURE
1. CHECK ONE 2. CHECX ONE
#§ New Construction O Alteration X Permanent O Temporsry
angih of time .. months.

3. NATURE AND COMPLETE DESCRIFTION OF STRI{CTURE

Strﬁcture::"l_\{ew 300" Self-supported Communications Tower with a 25' antenna top-mountied.
Frequency: Cellular Band B (880-890 MHz)
ERP: 200 Watta (Max.)

Floyd County

4. County in which construction will take place

LOCATION OF STRUCTURE -submit a map-

5. COORDINATES (To nearest second) §. NEAREST CITY OR TOWN, & STATE
LATITUDE LONGITUDE Price, KY
o o
37 | 24 (35.0]82 | 44 |13.6| @IDISTANCETOB. oo Miles | D ECTIONTO S N204°E
7. NAME OF NEAREST PUBLIC AIRPORT 8. DISTANCE & DIRECTION TO NEAREST
WITHIN KY. BOUNDARIES POINT OF NEAREST RUNWAY
Pikeville Co. - Hatcher Field (7K0) 14.2 miles at N41.70°E
9. HEIGHT & ELEVATION (Complete A,B & C to nearast foot) 10. WORK SCHEDULE DATES
A. ELEVATION OF SITE ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL 1755" A. WILL START
8. HEIGHT OF STRUCTURE INCLUGING AP&“?ES’??"SES & 305! 1/25/00
LIGHTINGIif any) ABOVE GROUND, OR WA 50 SITUATED 8. WILL COMPLETE
C. OVERALL HEIGHT ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL (A+8) 2080 2/8/00

D. IFAPPLICATION IS FOR CONSTHUCT\ON/ALTERAT\ON OF AN OVERHEAD TRANSMISS!ON LINE OR STATIC WIRE WITH SPAN LENGTH
1000 FEET OR MORE. See Appendix £ .

11. CHECK IF COMPLETED STRUCTURE WILL BE ' YES NO

A. MARKED FOR THE PROTECTION OF AIR NAVIGATION X
8. PAINTED AS SPECIFIED IN THE REGULATIONS OF THE COMMISSION RELATED TO OBSTRUCTION MARKING 5
C. LIGHTED AS SPECIFIED IN THE REGULATIONS OF THE COMMISSION RELATED TO OBSTRUCTION MARKING e

12. HAS “NQTICE OF CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION"" (Form 7450-1) BEEN FILED WITH FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
FOR AIRSPACE CLEARANCE? IF SO, WHEN FILED?  Yeg: 8/12/99

 13. CERTIFICATION — / Heraby Cartify that all the sbove statements made by me are true. complete, and correct to the best
of my knowlsdge apd brief.

5v m C nsultlnz Engineer Date _12/13/99
& Title of Indgivr, d 10 Mate thg Corviicatrom.

PENALTY — See Raversa Side of this Form

COMMISSION ACTION " O CHAIRMAN,KAZC (OR} O ADMINISTRATOR, KAZC

APPROVED a
DISAPPROVED a) Date
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RUSSELL D. LUKAS
DAVID (. NACE
THOMAS GUTIERREZ
ELIZABETH R. SACHS
GEORGE L. LYON, JR.
JOEL R. KASWELL
PAMELA L. GIST
DAVID A. LAFURIA

J. JUSTIN McCLURE

MARILYN SUCHECKI MENSE

PAMELA GAARY HOLRAN
B. LYNN F. RATNAVALE
ELIZABETH H. CRONISE*

* NOT ADMITTED IN D.C.
TADMITTED ONLY IN VIRGINIA

Via Federal Express

Ms. Sandy Brodnax

LUKAS, NACE, GUTIERREZ & SACHS
" CHARTERED
1111 NINETEENTH STREET, N.W.
SUITE 1200
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
(202) 857-3500

August 12, 1999

Federal Aviation Administration

Southern Regional Office

Air Traffic Division, Airspace Branch ASO-520

1701 Columbia Avenue

College Park, Georgia 30337

Dear Sandy:

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
THOMAS G. ADCOCK, P.E.
MEHRAN NAZARI
AL KUZEHKANANI
LEROY A. ADAM
LEILA REZANAVAZ

OF CQUNSEL
JOHN J. MCAVQY
JK HAGE 1lIt*

TELECOPIER
(202) 842-4485

Email: Ings@feciaw.com
htps/Mww. feclaw.com

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL
(202) 828-9439
TELECOPIER
(202) 828-3405

Enclosed please find one FAA Form 7460-1 (Notice of Proposed Construction) for a 325'
self-supported communications tower structure (300" tower plus 25' antenna/lightming rod)
proposed near Price (Floyd County), Kentucky. The proposed site is approximately .36 miles

NNE of Price.

The proponent, Appalachian Cellular, LLC, is the licensee for Cellular Block B service
in Kentucky RSA-9 (Elliott), Market No. 451. Transmit frequencies to be used at this station are
Cellular Band B (880-890 MHz); the maximum ERP will be 200 Watts. A 6 GHz point-to-point

microwave system will also be operated with maximum ERP of 1.0 Watt.

The transmitting system proposed for this site will be installed and maintained such that
transmitter spurious radiation in the frequency range of 118 MHz to 137 MHz shall be attenuated
at least 71 dB below the unmodulated carrier level.

Geographic coordinates are based on 1927 North American Datum.


mailto:Ings@fcdsw.com
http://hnpY,bmv.fcclaw.com

Appendix B
Page 2 of 4

2-

The ground elevation at the site was read from a 7.5 minute USGS topographic map.

The proponent respectfully requests FAA permission to install dual obstruction lighting

(red and medium intensity white) in lieu of other marking and lighting for the proposed Price
tower. -

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to
call the undersigned at the above identified telephone number.

Sincerely,

(Art) Adam
Consulting Engineer

Enclosure
cc:  Appalachian Cellular, LLC
Attention: Gerald Robinette

638525\Brodnax.312



Aeronautical Study Number
Appendix B
Page 3 of 4

2. Complete Description of Structure

No’ =2 of Proposed Construction or Alterz  n
Faflure To Pruvide All Requested Information May Delay Processing i rour Notice

?@/
45 Sapartment of Tansoomanen
Federal Aviation Administration

1. Nature of Proposal

A Type ! 8 Class C. Work Schedule Dates Please describe the proposed construction or alteration

@ New Construction i [29 Permanent ing LQ./_U_Z?_?_.. A. For proposals involving transmitting stations, inciuce
j Alteration } D Temporary {Duration — . monms] gna 10 /29/99 | effective radiated power (ERP} and assigned frequency. B

: not known, give frequency band and maximum ERP

* 1t Alteration. provide previous FAA Aeronautical Study Number, if availatte :

3A. Name, address, and telephone number of individual, company corporation, etc. proposing the
constructian or alteration. (Number. Street, City. State, and Zip Code)

Appalachian Cellular, LLC
c/o Lukas, Nace, Gutierrez & Sachs
1111 19th St. N.W., Suite 1200 -

B. For proposals involving overhead wire. fransmission finas,
atc., include the size and the-configuration of the wires and
their supporting structures.

C. For buildings, include site orientation, dimensions, ana
construction materials,

D. Optional— Describe the type of obstruction marking and
lighting system desired. The FAA will consider this in their

Washingtoun, DC_ 20036 sudy.
Area Cod Telephone Numb -
eaCoce 202 TelephonsMumber 8573300 f A: Band B Cellular (880-890 MHz)
3B. Name, address and telephone number of proponent's representative, if different than 3A. above. =
LeRoy A. (Art) Adam ERP 200 W. (max.)

point-to-point microwave

Lukas, Nace, Gutierrez & Sachs
(6 GHz Band)

1111 19th St. N.W., Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036

828-9489 Dual lighting (Red and Medium

{ )
Arzeg gode Telephone Number intensity white )
4. Location Of Structure 5. Height and Elevation o nearestioon
A. Coordinates ! t:?kt:‘%rm?ams of seconds, 8. Nearest City or Town C. Nearest public or miitary airport, A. Elevation of ground above mean
Lattud 0 - 7 7 and State . helipor_!. flightpark. or seaplane base sea level.
e ) P;kivn.%%e go .~Hatcher
37 | 24 |35.0 Price Field (7k0 1755
Lonaitude 0 7 7 (1). Distance to 48 (1). Distance from structure to nearest B. Height of structure including all
ongitude point of nearest runway appurtenances and lighting above
82 l 44 I 13 .6 .56 mi. . ground or water.
4D. Source for ftem 4A dat 1.2 mi. 325
. Source for item ata. P e -
USGS 75" Other {2). Direction to 48 {2). Direction from structure to airport C. Overall height above mean sea level
Quad Chart |_] Survey  [] Specity . .
N204°E N41.72°E 2080
Je the reference datum. 4E. Description of site location with respect to highways, street, airports, prominent terrain, features,
E(] NAD 27 D NAD 83 D Other existing structures, etc. Please attach a U.S. Geological Survey Map (or equivalent) showing the construction
.. Specify site. if available, attach a copy of a documented site survey with the surveyor's certification,

Notice is raquired by Part 77 of the Federal Aviation Reguiations (14 C.F R. Part 77) pursuant to Section 1101 of the Federal Aviation Act of 1958, as amended (49 U.S.C. app. § 1501). Persons who
knowingly and willfully violate the Notice requirements of Past 77 are subject {0 a civil penalty of $1,000 per day until the notice is received, pursuant to Section 901(a) of the Federal Aviation Act of
1958, as amended (49 U.S.C. app § 1471(a)) as well as the fine (criminal penalty) of not more than $500 for the first offense and not more than $2,000 for subsequent offenses, pursuant to Section

9021a) of the Federal Aviation Act of 1958, as amended (49 U.S.C. app § 1472(a)).

| HEREBY CERTIFY that all of the above statements made by me are true, complete, and correct to the best of my imowiedge. In addition, |
agree to abstruction mark and/or light the structure in accordance with established marking & lighting standards as necessary.

Typed or Printed Name and Tile of Person Filing Notice
LeRoy A. Adam, Consulting Engineer

FAA Form 7460-1 (5-94) Supersedes Pravious Edition NSN: 0052-00-012-0007
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Appendix D

The proposed structure is to be constructed for the purpose of cellular radio transmission
considered to be a "minor modification" of our existing system. Therefore, under Section

22.163(e) of Federal Communications Commission rules, no application for FCC license is
required.

A copy of the current station authorization is provided herewith.

638S16\APPEND-D.D30
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Federal Aviation Administration AERONAUTICAL STUDY
Southern Region, AS0O-520 No: 99-AS0-4152~0E
P.O. Box 20636

Atlanta, GA 30320

ISSUED DATE: 09/14/99

C/0 LUKAS,NACE,GUTIERREZ & SACHS
APPALACHIAN CELLULAR, LLC -
1111 19TH ST N.W., STE 1200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036

*% DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION *#*

The Federal Av1atlon Administration has completed an aeronautical study
under the provisions of 49 U.S.C., Section 44718 and, if applicable,
Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Description: NEW ANTENNA TOWER
880-890 MHZ/200 WATTS;MW 6 GHZ/1 WATT

Location: PRICE KY

Latitude: 37-24-35.36 NAD 83

Longitude: 082-44-13.16

Heights: 325 feet above ground level (AGL)

2080 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed
obstruction standards and would not be a hazard to air navigation
provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

-As a condition to this determination, the structure should be marked
and/or lighted in accordance with FAA Advisory Circular 70/7460-1J,
Obstruction Marking and Lighting, Chapters 4, 8 (M-Dual), & 13.

-It is requlred that the enclosed FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteratlon, be completed and returned to this office any

time the project is abandoned or:

k@n At least 10 days prior to start of construction
(7460~-2, Part I)

2 Within 5 days after construction reaches its greatest height
(7460-2, Part II)

While the structure does not consitute a hazard to air navigation, it
would be located within or near a military training area and/or route.

This determination expires on 03/14/01 unless:

(a) extended, revised or terminated by the 1ssu1ng office or

(b) the constructlon is subject to the licensing authority of
the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and an application
for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC,
within 6 months of the date of this determination. In such case
the determination expires on the date prescribed by the FCC for
completlon of construction or on the date the FCC denies the

application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION
MUST BE POSTMARKED OR DELIVERED TO THIS OFFICE AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO

THE EXPIRATION DATE.

-As a result of this structure being critical to flight safety, it is



requlred that the FAA be kept apprlsed as_to the status of this
project. Failure to respond to pericdic FAA inquiries could invalidate

this determination.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which
includes spec1f1c coordlnates heights, frequency(les) and power. Any
changes in coordinates, helghts, frequency(ies) or use of greater power
will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration,
1nclud1ng increase in heights, power, or the addition of other
transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as
cranes, derricks, etc., which may be used during actual construction

of the structure. However, this equlpment shall not exceed the overall
heights as indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the
studied structure requires separate notice to the FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and

- efficient use of navigable airspace by aircraft and does not relieve the
sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications
Commission if the structure is subject to their licensing authority.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at
404-305-5581. On any future correspondence concerning this matter,
please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 99-AS0-4152-0E.

Tiad Loyt

Wade Carpenter (DNE)
Specialist, Alrspace Branch

7460~2 Attached



World Headguarters
6718 W. Plank Rd.
Peoria, IL 61604 USA
Ph: 309-697-4400

FAX: 309-697-5612

Industries, Inc.

PURCHASER: A&D COMMUNICATIONS

NAME OF PROJECT: PRICE, FLOYD COUNTY, KENTUCKY
300 FT. MODEL SSVMW TOWER

ROHN FILE NUMBER: 41713TR

ROHN DRAWING NUMBER: A992322

I CERTIFY THAT THE REFERENCED TOWER DESIGN WAS PREPARED UNDER
MY SUPERVISION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOADING AND SOIL CRITERIA
SPECIFIED BY THE PURCHASER AND THAT I AM A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF KENTUCKY.

THE REFERENCED FOUNDATIONS ARE STANDARD FOUNDATIONS DESIGNED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/EIA-222-F NORMAL SOIL PARAMETERS. STANDARD
FOUNDATIONS SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON FOR THE REFERENCED SITE

WITHOUT COMPETENT PROFESSIONAL EXAMINATION AND VERIFICATION OF

THEIR SUITABILITY BASED ON THE SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE SITE.

DATE: 7 . < G SCHEPKE.
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